CRAFT EXCELLENCE

$ CRAFTEX

CT041
12" x 37" BELT DRIVE LATHE

User Manual

-"rl- I"'-.

& COPYRIGHT 02009 BY CRAFTEX INDUSTRIES INC. ™ s ez

L B
































































HEADSTOCK

INDEX NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE QTty’
051 CM1224C-02-002 V-pulley supporting shaft 1
052 CM1224C-02-015 V-pulley shaft 1
053 CM1224C-02-001 Bracket 1
054 GB70 Screw ME5X12 4
055 CM1224C-02-013 Small cover of bracket 1
056 CM1224C-02-013 Big cover of bracket 1
057 GE&12 Nut M25X1.5 1
058 GB278 Bearing 60105 2
059 CM1224C-02-014 V-pulley 1
060 GB1152 Oiler MBEX1 5
061 GB1171 V-belt B-838 1
062 CM1224C-02-012 Locking nut 1
063 CM1224C-02-011 Bolt 1
064 CM1224C-02-010 Adjustable nut 1
065 CM1224C-02-009 Bolt 3
066 CM1224C-02-008 Transmission bracket 1
067 CM1224C-02-042 Hexagon bolt 1
068 GB78 Screw MEX12 2
069 GB879 Pin 5X40 1
070 CM1224C-02-007 Axle 1
071 GB879 Pin 5X14 1
072 CM1224C-06-015 Clamping Lever 1
073 GB4141.14 Knob BM10X50 1
074 CM1224C-02-50 Lever seat 1
075 Mator 1
076 GB93 Spring washer 8 4
077 GB5780 Bolt MBX25 4
078 GB1096 Key 6X32 1
079 GB77 Screw MBX16 2
080 CM1224C-02-004 Pulley 1
081 GB1171 V-belt B-813 1
082 CM1224C-02-048 Washer of cover 1
083 CM1224C-02-046 Cover 1
084 GB27 Bolt MBX35 2
D85 GB70 Screw MBX20 2
086 CM1224C-02-049 Hinge 2
087 GB879 Pin 5X25 3
088 CM1224C-02-052B Plug 2
089 CM1224C-02-053A Plug 2
030 CM1224C-02-003 Headstock 1
091 GB70 Screw M10X35 2




INDEX NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE Qry’
092 GB70 Screw M10X30 2
093 GB70 Screw M8X30 4
094 GB1160 Oiler 16 2
095 GB297 C7211 Bearing 1
096 CM1224C-02-041 Main spindle ' 1
097 CM1224C-02-005 Motor seat 1
098 GB70 Screw M8X30 4
099 CM1224C-02-006 Motor base plate 1
100 GB6172 Nut M12 2
101 GB96 Washer 12 2
102 GB5780 Bolt M12X75 M12X80Q 1
103 GB70 Screw M8X20 4
104 CM1224C-02-040 Main spindle front cover 1
105 CM1224C-02-053 Paper washer 1
106 GB1096 Key 8X14 1
107 GB1096 Key 6X16 1
108 CM1224C-02-016 Back gear sleeve 1
109 CM1224C-02-019 Back gear shaft 1
110 CM1224C-02-017 Back gear 1
111 CM1224C-02-018 Back gear change seal 1
112 CM1224C-02-047 Back gear cover 1
113 GB70 Screw M6X10 2
114 CM1224C02-051-2 Locating shaft (small) 2
115 CM1224C02-051-4 Compressing spring 2
116 CM1224C02-051-1 Positioning lever grip 2
117 CM1224C02-051-3 Positioning lever 2
118 GB923 Nut M6 1
119 GB807 Figured flat nut M8 1
120 GB879 Pin 3X16 1
121 CM1224C-02-039 Helical gear 1
122 CM1224C-02-038 Spring 1
123 CM1224C-02-037 Transmission pin 1
124 CM1224C-02-036 V-pulley 1
125 GB78 Screw MEX10 1
126 CM1224C-02-035 Bush of V-pulley 1
127 GB1096 Key 8X20 1
128 CM1224C-02-034 Helical gear 1
129 GB77 Screw M8X10 2
130 CM1224C-02-055 Supporting plate 1
131 GB297 Bearing C7210 1
132 CM1224C-02-054 Bush 1
133 CM1224C-02-020 Main spindle back cover 1













INDEX NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE ary’
242 CM1224C-03-015 Gear 1
243 CM1224C-03-041 Shaft 1
244 GBA94.1 Washer 12 2
245 GB287 Bearing 60201 2
246 CM1224C-03-005 Shaft i 1
247 GB73 Screw MBX35 1
248 GB41 Mut Ma 1
249 CM1224C-03-001 Lever seat 2
250 GB77 Screw MBXE 4
251 CM1224C-03-004 Bushing 2
252 CM1224C-03-006 Gear 2
253 GB1096 Key 5X14 2
254 CM1224C-03-003 Gear shaft 2
255 CM1224C-03-002 Gear 2
256 CM1224C-03-045 Axle of gripper 2
257 CM1224C-03-046 Spring 2
258 CM1224C-03-047 Sleeve of gripper 2
259 CM1224C-03-044 Lever 2
260 GB923 Mut MB 2
261 CM1224C-03-042 Qil pipe 1
262 CM1224C-03-043 Qil pipe 1
263 GB879 Pin 5X20 4
264 GB70 Screw M8X25 3
265 CM1224C-03-036 Fork 1
266 CM1224C-03-032 Gear 1
267 CM1224C-03-038 Connecting rod 1
268 CM1224C-03-031 Bushing 1
269 GB278 Bearing 601201 1
270 CM1224C-03-030 Shaft 1
271 CM1224C-03-050 Front cover 1
272 CM1224C-03-040 Gear box front cover 1
273 GB70 Screw MEX16 4
274 CM1224C-03-039 Shaft 1
275 GB879 Pin 5X26 1
276 GB4141.14 Lever grip BM10X50 1
277 CM1224C-04-003 Lever 1
278 GB873 Pin 5X40 1
279 GB308 Steel ball 6 1
280 GB20839 Compressing spring 1X4.5X16-2 1
281 CM1224C-03-048 Knob 1
282 CM1224C-03-029 Shaft 1




GEARBOX

INDEX NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE aTy'
201 GB70 Screw MBX12 1
202 CM1224C-03-008 Washer 1
203 CM1224C-03-009 Gear 1
204 GB1096 Key 5X14 1
205 CM1224C-03-007 Shaft 1
206 GB70 Screw MEX10 5
207 CM1224C-03-010 Bearing cover 1
208 GB276 Bearing 60103 1
209 GB1096 Pin 5X16 1
210 CM1224C-03-013 Duplex gear 1
211 CM1224C-03-014 Duplex gear 3
212 CM1224C-03-012 Gear sleeve 3
213 CM1224C-03-033 Gear box 1
214 Pipe connecting 8 1
215 CM1224C-03-037 Carpet 1
216 CM1224C-03-035 Knob seat 1
217 GB70 Screw MEXE 2
218 CM1224C-03-034 Plug 2
219 D110-110V Indicator 1
220 Stop switch 1
221 LA19-11A Knob 1
222 CM1224C-03-011 Axle sleeve 2
223 GB78 Screw MEX16 3
224 CM1224C-03-049 Mut 2
225 GB 10896 Key BX16 2
226 CM1224C-03-025 Gear 1
227 GB301 Bearing 8104 2
228 CM1224C-03-026 Axle sleeve 1
229 CM1224C-03-027 Axle 1
230 CM1224C-03-028 Gear 1
231 GB1096 Key BX32 1
232 CM1224C-03-024 Gear 1
233 CM1224C-03-023 Gear 1
234 CM1224C-03-022 Gear 1
235 CM1224C-03-021 Gear 1
236 CM1224C-03-020 Gear 1
237 CM1224C-03-019 Gear 1
238 CM1224C-03-018 Gear 1
239 CM1224C-03-017 Gear 1
240 GB1086 Key 5X74 1
241 CM1224C-03-016 Bushing 1










INDEX NO. |[PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE Qry’
342 CM1224C-04-006 Transmission gear 1
343 GBAa79 Pin 5X60 1
344 CM1224C-04-012 Handwheel gear 1
345 CM1224C-04-015 Case of apron 1
346 CM1224C-04-014 Handwheel seat 1
347 CM1224C-04-013 Graduation collar 1
348 CM1224C-04-011 Handwheel 1
349 GB4141.1 Handle BMBXE3 1
350 GB1155 Qiler 6 2
351 CM1224C-04-019 Clutch gear 1
352 GBa94.1 Washer 16 1
353 CM1224C-04-009 Clutch gear 1
354 GB119 Pin 6X30 3
355 CM1224C-04-008 Clutch gear 1
356 CM1224C-04-002 Safely stopper 1
357 CM1224C-04-018 Change rod 1
358 CM1224C-04-001 Change lever 1
359 GB1096 Key 4X8 1
360 CM1224C-04-020 Change shaft 1
361 CM1224C-04-017 Change lever seat 1
362 CM1224C-04-038 Spring 1
363 GB75 Screw MBX35 1
364 GB6170 Mut M8 1

12
















TAILSTOCK

INDEX NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE ary'
501 JB2889-81 Center 2it 1
502 CM1224C-06-002 Tailstock quill 1
503 CM1224C-06-021 T key 1
504 CM1224C-06-004 Nut of leadscrew 1
505 GB78-85 Screw MEX10 1
506 GB4141.14-84 Lever grip M10X50 1
507 CM1224C-06-015 Lever 1
508 CM1224C-06-014 Clamping shaft 1
509 GB4141.11-84 Lever ball MBX20 1
510 CM1224C-06-008 Lever 1
511 CM1224C-06-009 Eccentric axle 1
512 GB75-85 Screw M10X40 3
513 CM1224C-06-013 Fixing axle 1
514 GB1155-79 Oiler 6 3
515 CM1224C-06-001 Tailstock 1
516 GB879-86 Spring pin 5X25 1
517 CM1224C-06-011 Sleeve of eccentric axle 1
518 CM1224C-06-010 Sleeve 1
519 CM1224C-06-019 Double bolt 1
520 CM1224C-06-018 Clamping block 1
521 GB97.1-85 Washer 12 1
522 GB6170-86 Mut M12 1
523 CM1224C-06-003 Lead screw of tailstock 1
524 GB119-86 Pin 5X8 1
525 CM1224C-06-005 Bracket 1
526 GB70-85 Screw MBX16 4
527 CM1224C-06-006 Graduation collar 1
528 CM1224C-06-016 Handwheel of tailstock 1
529 GB4141.1-84 Handle BM8X63 1
530 GBS7.1-85 Washer 10 1
531 GB923-88 Nut M10 1
532 CM1224C-06-007 Spring 1
533 GB308-84 Steel ball 6 1
534 CM1224C-06-017 Fixing bracket 1
535 GB68-85 Screw MEX12 2
536 CM1224C-06-012 Fixing block 1
537 CM1224C-06-020 Base plate 1

17













& CRAFTEX

WARRANTY

CRAFTEX 2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Craftex warrants every product to be free from defects in materials and agrees to correct such defects where
applicable. This warranty covers two years for parts and 90 days for labour (unless specified otherwise), to the
original purchaser from the date of purchase but does not apply to malfunctions arising directly or indirectly
from misuse, abuse, improper installation or assembly, negligence, accidents, repairs or alterations or lack of
maintenance.

Proof of purchase is necessary.

All warranty claims are subject to inspection of such products or part thereof and Craftex reserves the right to
inspect any returned item before a refund or replacement may be issued.

This warranty shall not apply to consumable products such as blades, bits, belts, cutters, chisels, punches
etceteras.

Craftex shall in no event be liable for injuries, accidental or otherwise, death to persons or damage to property
or for incidental contingent, special or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

RETURNS, REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS

To return, repair, or replace a Craftex product, you must visit the appropriate Busy Bee Tools showroom or call
1-800-461-BUSY. Craftex is a brand of equipment that is exclusive to Busy Bee Tools.

For replacement parts directly from Busy Bee Tools, for this machine, please call 1-800-461-BUSY (2879), and
have your credit card and part number handy.

e All returned merchandise will be subject to a minimum charge of 15% for re-stocking and handling with the

following qualifications.

Returns must be pre-authorized by us in writing.

We do not accept collect shipments.

Items returned for warranty purposes must be insured and shipped pre-paid to the nearest warehouse

Returns must be accompanied with a copy of your original invoice as proof of purchase. Returns must be in

an un-used condition and shipped in their original packaging a letter explaining your reason for the return.

Incurred shipping and handling charges are not refundable.

o Busy Bee will repair or replace the item at our discretion and subject to our inspection.

e Repaired or replaced items will be returned to you pre-paid by our choice of carriers.

e Busy Bee reserves the right to refuse reimbursement or repairs or replacement if a third party without our
prior authorization has carried out repairs to the item.

e Repairs made by Busy Bee are warranted for 30 days on parts and labour.

e Any unforeseen repair charges will be reported to you for acceptance prior to making the repairs.

e The Busy Bee Parts & Service Departments are fully equipped to do repairs on all products purchased from
us with the exception of some products that require the return to their authorized repair depots. A Busy Bee
representative will provide you with the necessary information to have this done.

e For faster service it is advisable to contact the nearest Busy Bee location for parts availability prior
to bringing your product in for repair.



